© 2016 IBM Corporation1
Deep dive into RPG free-form
Barbara Morris
IBM
© 2015 IBM Corporation2
A fully-free RPG program, starting in column 1
**free
ctl-opt bnddir('ACCRCV');

• IND
© 2015 IBM Corporation38
Data-type keywords – Numeric data types
Decimal types with default zero decimal postions:
• PACKED(digits)
• ZONED(digits)
• BINDEC(digits) ("BINDEC" is explained on the next slide)
Decimal types with specific decimal positions
• PACKED(digits : decimals)
• ZONED(digits : decimals)
• BINDEC(digits : decimals)
Integer, unsigned, float
• INT(digits)
• UNS(digits)
• FLOAT(bytes)
© 2015 IBM Corporation39
BINDEC keyword – reduce confusion over RPG's "binary" type
RPG's "binary" type is a decimal type stored in
binary form, not a "true binary".
D binfld      S 9B 3
• Values between -999999.999 and 999999.999
RPG programmers see "binary" in API documention
and think they should code B in their RPG
programs
Non-RPG programmers see "binary" as the RPG
data type, and think it means true binary
• When they want an 4 byte binary, they code 4B
which is a 2-byte binary with 4 digits
© 2015 IBM Corporation40
Other data types
Date, time, timestamp with default format
• DATE
• TIME
• TIMESTAMP
Date, time
• DATE(*YMD-)
• TIME(*HMS:)
Pointer and procedure pointer
• POINTER
• POINTER(*PROC)
Object
• OBJECT(*JAVA : CLASS) (parameters not needed for the prototype
of a constructor)
© 2015 IBM Corporation41
Tip for remembering the data-type keywords
If there is a related built-in function, the data-type
keyword has the same name:
%CHAR - CHAR and VARCHAR
%GRAPH - GRAPH and VARGRAPH
%UCS2 - UCS2 and VARUCS2
%DATE - DATE
%TIME - TIME
%TIMESTAMP - TIMESTAMP
%INT - INT
%UNS - UNS
%FLOAT - FLOAT
Exception: %DEC. The decimal data types are
PACKED, ZONED, BINDEC.
© 2015 IBM Corporation42
Data structures
Data-structures end the subfield list with END-DS
• not used for LIKEDS or LIKEREC data structures
END-DS is optionally followed by the DS name
dcl-ds info;
name varchar(25);
price packed(4 : 2);
end-ds info;
If no subfields, code END-DS on the DCL-DS line
dcl-ds prt_ds len(132) end-ds;
© 2015 IBM Corporation43
Data structures
END-DS is not used if LIKEREC or LIKEDS is used
(because you can't code additional subfields)
dcl-ds info likeds(info_t);
dcl-ds custInDs likerec(custrec : *input);
END-DS is needed for an externally-described DS
dcl-ds custDs extname('CUSTFILE') end-ds;
© 2015 IBM Corporation44
Prototypes and procedure interfaces
Prototypes and procedure interfaces are similar
dcl-pr qcmdexc extpgm;
cmd char(3000);
cmd_len packed(15 : 5);
end-pr;
dcl-pr init end-pr; // no parameters
dcl-pr init;
end-pr;      // can be a separate statement
dcl-pi *n varchar(25); // name not needed
id int(10);
end-pi;
Bonus feature:
EXTPGM parameter
is optional
© 2015 IBM Corporation45
*DCLCASE for external procedure names
A common bug:
 EXTPROC is needed for the mixed-case name
 The programmer uses copy-paste and forgets one change
D Qc3EncryptData...
D pr  extproc('Qc3EncryptData')
D Qc3DecryptData...
D pr extproc('Qc3EncryptData')
Use *DCLCASE to avoid retyping the name:
dcl-pr Qc3EncryptData extproc(*dclcase);
dcl-pr Qc3DecryptData extproc(*dclcase);
 Less error prone when coding
 Easier for code reviewers to see that it's correct
© 2015 IBM Corporation46
Subfields
Subfields officially start with the DCL-SUBF opcode